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DIVISION FILE No

n'd‘L CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

oragen T MgRReS " Sarros

SRR aprid “2%n., 194z,

Re: n"‘l ‘-’.‘{f’aﬂéltﬂ - dll;:nuo Treaty Indliane
@ 4] ak {
FILE REFERENCES gm’ J&.;.; o 11 ian .esident ial

2 (BALCAARSS LuTAGHULNT CASL)

. de “ith reference to the above. This ¥Vile is intere
\
) . 40¢ked with Baleoarree file iHe: JSameon FBCGHARIS = Ar'ol“
), | Bll CeCeCe, und 1t is requested that the latter file de
HEADQUARTERS - Teferred to wherein it will be noted that the above
naned ies alleged to have been the first to sugsest the
burning of the classroom to Jimmy | rNUS5e '

L . e 1Y
e R S Ttk

SUK: DIVISION | Be This date in company with Cul. idneara a patrel
% .~ Was made via Tord Code B220 to the Mle ilille ige .
L w4, W@ SPONNCHILD en being confronted with certain 123...“-
. ¥ » 4n which he 1s slleged to have beon involved and other
dinformntion to hand, subaitted the following staotement.

DETACHMEN
Bal 7 BLGINS: The night that Jlmuy FLlFNEOS wae Droughd
1-:354'3' bagk from rTwming away 1 was talking to Jimmy upstaire
| ie was feellng blue and 1 told him sbout the school

| burning down at Lebret about o yoare age and 1 said
P. C. R. | to him you better durn the school down here, thise
“lf‘.("' | enme ulght 1 told him that he better not do that for
- | he would make trouble. T™wo or Three daye after, all
the boye were talking about burning the school and I
tola all not to do it. The firet time anything
had been sald about butning the schonl down wae after
i had told Jinmy when we were npetalires. Hi) <eecee

«dtheaved., SIGNLD
b\plo JLACAarn. .L.'I.oy‘ afO.:‘m@.ILDo

- Be it will be noted that ITONLCHILY makes a olear
adulesion of having o.}nd teo L FNLSd that he burn
~Gown the elassroom, but this ie sne far as he would involve
himselfe ie omphatioanlly denies having had sayshing to
do with obtalalng gasoline or uaking any other prepaurations
for the fire, snd although this is doubted there is very
little iaformation to prove otherwise as he undoubtedly
endeavoured to keep himeself fron being definetly partieipe
ating in the actual setting of the fire or being in the
¢lose proximity nt the time it wae being earried out by the
others. It 19 sentioned that 1% was appareantly first
intended to fire the Main .esidential Suilding, bdut neo
information gould be obtained indieating that any such
attenpt had been deTinitely made. TONLCHILD, during
ingterrogation admitted that two days prior to the fire he ha
taken some dry kindling to the baseunent of the classroom !
| - without anyone authoriszédng him to 4o so, and that he had
DiARY DATE - mot pexformed such o chore for at least two years previous, |
SET FORueeeennn. | He however, denled that the aetéon was for any purpose elbher
- than to supply kindling for the furamee, and there has been |
- Rothing obtalned to refute his ascertion, but his ansuthork:
| ized netions in this respect sppear very suspleious,
- A The writer is of the opilnion that STONLGHILD ia
| sduitting having counselled KELPHLSS to fire the classroom /
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3ir: TORWARIED.
Tour comments as requested in Pers. 4 adove will de
awaited.

27=4-48, @
(RoMaoara(Reg. lo..n:/m

he C.0., R. GNP, 1/C Balearres aghme
pa Div l;lu. ' / o -
REGIN/, Saskatohewun,

| Forwarded for your inhrmation. Flease refer te

file re: Semsen Peshawis (Juvemile) Treaty Indiam - ivses
LI:I. C.CeCe) File Hills Indien Residential Seheol - Saskl,

full partisul ars cOnOeIR this offenece.
2 It is oconsidered that ¢ is suffieiant evidenee %o
warrant ens prosecution ageinet the above numed for this
offense, Wt before instreting that a sharge be laid herein,
your advieoe will be awaited,

CeliHarvey, «gt. for
B-G=q VeCooRogina Sub-Diviglon 0.0

YUIHS
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File Hills Ageney Pualoarres, Sask.
May let, 1948,

I h-reby subnit my monthly report covering She
File Hills Agenoy for She monSh of April, 1048,

Reports have already been submitted regerding
the boys who have been accused of participation in
the fire at the File Hills Ind‘an Residential School.

These boys have not yet been placed on trial.

_F

yp -/
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. ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

HEADQUARTERS

‘2 D 14 9“0-331

Our FiLE No.

PR May 7, 1942.

Yourm FiLE No.

Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian

Mounted Police, Ottawa. Reference report on Samson Pechawis
forwarded to you on the 4th instant,

TO:
The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,

OTTAWA, Ontario.
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REV. A. LLOYD SMiTH. 0.0. ?nmh nf %m ﬂiﬁﬁinnﬂ REV. RoBERT 8. C COCHRANE. D.0.
The FHnited Thureh of anada NEV. GEORGE DOREY, 0.0,

ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

209 QUEEN ST. WEST REV. MALCOLM C. MACDONALD, B.A.
TORO O 2, ONTARIO ATSISTANT SECRETARY

Attentidn of Mr. R.A., Hoey,

Supt, of Welfare & Training

Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,
Ottawa, Ontario,

Dear Mr, Hoey: Re - TFile Hills

I have been asked by the Home Mission
Executive Secretary of The Woman's Missionary Society
to submit to you the name of Mr., L. L. Dobbin as
Principal of the File Hills Indian Residential School.
Mr. Dobbin is now in charge of the Indian Mission at
Cote, and I have no doubt you know his qualifications,

I shall be glad to know if this nomin-
ation is agreeable to the Department.

Yours since
GD MLT
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Ottawa, May 11, 1942,

Re: Prinoip;llhip, File Hills
.. Indian Residential School.

Dear Doctor Dorey:

I have for acknowledgment your letter
of the 2nd instant, in which you submit, on behalf
of the Women's Missionary Soclety, the name of
Mr. L. L. Dobbin as prinecipal of the File Hills
Indian Residential School.

In view of the destruction of the class-
room building at the File Hills Schoeol by fire and
the apparent lack of discipline, referred to in a
number of letters recently rccoivod from the General
Superintendent of Indian Agencies at Regina, 1t was
my hope that the Women's Missionary Society would
appoint a clergyman for the principalship of this
school and one who had experience in such work. I
am at present engaged in the task of preparing a
full and complete report on conditions at the school
for the information of the Minister. I am rather
disposed to think that the employment of Mr. Dobbin
as principal should be temporary and that conditions
at the school should be very carefully reviewed after
he has been in charge for 6 months or a year.

Yours very truly,

R. A. Hoey,
SBupt. of Welfare % Training.

Reverend GCeorge Dorey, D.D.,
Associate Secretary,

Board of Home Missions,
United Church of Canada,

299 Queen Street West,
Toronto 2, Ont.
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Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian
Mounted Police, Ottawa.
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The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,
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Ottawa,

AIR MAIL

Dear Sir:

The Women's Missionary Society of the United
Chureh of Cenada has submitted the name of Mr. L.L.
Dobbin as Principal of the File Hills Indiean
Resident ial School. At the present time Mr. Dobbin
is in charge of the Indien Mission at the Cote
Reserve.

The Department has approved the temporary
appointment of Mr. Dobbin as Principal, but we have
advised the Board of Home Missions of the United
Churoeh of Canada that we consider conditions at the
school should be carefully reviewed after he has
been in charge for six months or so. Due %0 the
destruction of the classroom dbuilding at the File
Hills School by fire and the apparent lack of
disocipline mentioned in several letters received
from you, it is our feeling that it would have
been frorornblc to have a clergyman appointed
Principal. It is for this reason that we have
only approved of Mr. Dobbin temporarily. As you
can realize, the United Church at the present time
{s experiencing considerable difficulty in obtaining
qualified men for Princlpals of residential schools,

- =} as there has been a heavy demand for many of their

'.',/// best men to enter the Chaplain Services with some
branch of the Aotive Army.

e\

I feel certain that both the Indian Agent

;/?:)L*. and yourself will do everything possible to assist
4 \ Mr. Dobbin and we will be glad to hear from you from
(W time to time regarding his administration of the

sochool.

|
\J Yours truly,

r. M. Christianson,
Gen. Supt. of Indian Agencles,
pominion Publie Bldg.,

Searth & Vietoria, Philip Phelan,
Regina, Sask. Chief, Training Division.
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SECRETARY

The Hnited Uhurch of Qanada REV. GEORGE DOREY, D.D.

ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

REV. A LLOYD SMITH, 0.0, nmh nf %nme ,miﬁﬁiﬂnﬁ REV, ROBERT B. COCHRANE, D.D.

209 QUEEN ST. WEST REV. MALCOLM C. HAFDGHALD. B.A,
TORONTO 2, ONTARIO ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Supt, of Welfare and Training,
Indisn Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resource
Ottaw* Canada,

My dear Mr, Hoey, -

Thank you for your letter of May llth in regard to the
Principalship of the File Hills Indian Residential School, I am
referring your letter to Mrs. Loveys, the Home Mission Executive
Secretary of the Woman's Missionary Society.

Very sincere

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)
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OFFICE OF THE INDIAN AFFAIRS
CENE INTENDENT BRANCH

NCIES CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES File #306~11

zina, Saskatchewan,
- 1942.

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter
No. 11l«1-«1 of the l4th instant, regarding the appointment of
Mr. L.L. Dobbin as Principal of the File Hills Indian HKesidential
School.

In reply I would say that I can assure you 1
shell do evarythingz in my power to assist Mr. Dobbin as I think
a lot of him, and I know the Indian Agent will also do everything
he can to assist Mr. Dobbin in his new position.

Mr. Dobbin and his wife have done splendid
work at Cote in connection with the school, homemakers' club,
and gardening, and I know that we will have difficulty in replacing
them.

Yours truli;///
/ | ‘/‘r/é‘ ’ e o

L

M. Christianson,
MC/ed General Superintendent of Infisn Agencies.

The Secretary,
Indian Affairs Branch,
OTTAWA, - Ont.
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Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian
ounted Police, Ottawa.

The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,
OTTAWA, Ontario.
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OFFICE OF THE
INDIAN AFFAIRS

BRANCH
CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES File #306-8
J06-11A

Regine, Saskatchewan,
1942,

In connection with the burning of the
File Hills Indian Residential School classrooms, the trial was
held at Balcarres on Saturday afternoon last, May 16th, which I
attended,

Regarding the fire, five boys have
been held in custody, two at the Hegina Jail and three at the
Boys' Industrial School here in Hegina, and they received the
following sentences:

Samson Pechawis ed 12, Mistawasis Reserve - 3 months in
the Industrial School here in Regina. He will then be dis-
charged on probation and has to report every two weeks to his
Agent.

Jim Keepness ed 15, and Benny Pasque ed 15, both from
the Qu'Appelle Agency, were sentenced to remain at the
Industrial School until September lst, at which time they
will be transferred to the Brandon Residential Sechool until
June 30th, 1943,

Arnold Pechawis, aged 16, Mistawasis Reserve (brother of
Semson Pechawis), and Wilfred an!ahil aged 16, from the
Assiniboine Reserve, u'appelle Agency - one year in the
Moosomin Jail.

Jim Keepness and Banny Pasqua had
counsel and were defended by ir. Robinson, & lawyer here in
Regina. This was arrenced for by the parents of the two boys.
The other three had no counsel.

At the trial and investigation it was
revealed that the five boys sentenced are not any worse than the
other boys at the School because everybody knew the nigzht before
that the fire was going to take plece, apparently,with the emception
of the Staff. I must say that the boys who were reprimanded seemed
to be very nice and this was borne out by the Frinecipal of the

The Secretery,

Indian Affeirs Branch,
OJI'PMA' an ont. Induatriﬁl SChOOl---t--¢------¢--
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Industrial School here in Regina. He thinks that the three
Indian boys he hed there are just fine.

I am submitting this information because
no doubt it will be some time before you receive the Police
Report on this case.

Yours truly,

( M. ianson,
General Supcffﬁszzg;nt of Indian Agencies.

The Secretary,
Indian Affairs Branch,
OTTM A ’ - Ont .

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)
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Hay 17th, 0 AN,

Offdcor Couma v filxj. wye mﬂ-.l’-(ﬂ.
Royal Cansdion Houmted Polioo,
CekeBey

Roydna,

Doar Jdrs

i Jumoon Pechawis - Juvonile « Treaty Indisn
Arson (511) 0CC - File 1'41le Ind. Reoidential

Tourg of the 12th, inet, in this natter
recodved. I say say % at our Departaont doos 1ot intond to
appear on thia case, twerofore w have nore or less lof't the
mattor % Ur.Ohristisnson of 9o India Departaent, I note
yau have notified hiu of the date, e arn tolling 'io what
wo considur nd ht be done with theee boys fron the observatli-us
made bty the Du erintandent of the School e e says that the te
younger bays, he thinks, could bo ut on probation, and nayte
e older toy ag wall. Te would suggest, thereforo, that the
recommendution be that the boys all be ut on probatdon % the
Iniian Agent or % somobo 'y woll inows in the digteict, and
Af tho Judge Jid not think is was sufficint that the older
boy e sent Lo the Industrial Ochool, and e younger cnes
be (ut o polation,

The boye have been very woll behawved shile
in detention, and hawe shom a villingnoss to o ever thing they
have beem %old, and even this anll anount of pumishorat nay
b of sowe bemefit to them,

Tours fuldthfally,
L.B.Rl.ua.
Per LR Oomuigelomer,
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. (Momo' dated May 13tl, 194Z,from Tre Commissioner,
Bureau of Clrild rroteetion)

(2)
42 R 149-81

et Sameon PCIHAWIS (Juvenile) Treaty Indian
Arson (611) C4CeC,, ™le Yiills Indian
hesidential Sahool, Saskatchewan

Superintendent General,

In Charge Indian Agencies,
Depte. Oof Mines & Resources,
federal Bullding, Rerina Sask.

Forwarded in sinrle copy for your infermstion.

Supt.
1L6«D-428. In Chﬂrge. GiI-B-.
(H- Dﬁl"lil!’
The Commissioner,
R.C.M.Polige, OTTAWA, Ontario

Forwarded in duplicate for your information,
Supt.

l6-b-42. In Cherge,C.I1.B.,
(Ho Darling )
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. ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

HEADQUARTERS
May 19, 1942,
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/ 42 D 149-G-23.

Ounr FILE N_{). it o M 2 s O OTTAWA,

Your FILE No.

——— e e e EEEEEES WS e Ry

\1‘3\ oo
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Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian
ﬁ ~younted Police, Ottawa.

\_>rj/ TO:

™~ The Director,

Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,
OTTAWA, Ontario.
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OFFICE OF THE INLIAN AFFAIRS
CENER RINTENDENT BRANCH

DEPARTMENT

ezina, Saskatchewan,
ay 18th, 1942.

Dear Sir:

Regarding the burning of the File Hills
Indian Residential School classrooms, I have been in touch
with Mr. Ring, The Commissioner of the Bureau of Child Protection;
the Police Magistrate; the Police; and Mr. Robinson, the lawyer
who defended the two boys, and it hes been revealed in the
investigation and throughout the trial thet every boy in the School
was probably just as guilty as the others who were ae% taken into
custody, although it will probably not be recorded.

It is my belief that since & new Principal
is cominz to the School in the presence of Mr. Dobbin, the present
staff should be transferred to some other School because I am
of the opinion that they have outlived their usefulness where they
are now, although they may do very good work as some other institution.

I trust that you will take this up with the
Women's Missionary Society of the United Church of Canada, and
insist on this action beinz taken.

, .
' ' M. Chrieti@nson,

MC/ed General Superintendent of Indian Agencies.

.--"""_-‘

The Secretery,
Indian Affeirs Branch,
OTTANA, - Ont.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)
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Dear S8Sir:

I am in receipt of your letsters of the
18th instent, with reference $o the File Hills
Residential Sohool. The information contained
in these letters has been carefully noted and
the Board of Home Missions of the United Chureh
of Canada 1is Eoing written.

Yours truly,

Philip Phelan,
Chief, Training Division.

Mr. M. Christianson,

Gen. Supt. of Indian Agencies,
Dominion Publie Bldg.,

Scarsh & Viotoria,

Regina, Sask.
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Dear Doetor Dorey:

Referring to previous correspondence in
connection with the destruotion of the olassroom
et the File Hills School, I enclose, for your
information, coples of two letters Just received
from Mr. Christianson.

Yours truly,

R.A. Hoey,
Supt. of Welfare & Training.

Rev. 0.0- Dor.,. D-D-.
Associate Secretary,
Board of Home Missions,
United Chureh of Canada,
299 Queen S5%. Vest,
hm“ ... 0“1
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OFFL” % OF THE
CENERA JINTENDENT
CIES

next as he states he is 1

time, and he has asked
expenses. I have not
that he should take up

beine sure of my ground

MC/ed

The Secretary,
Indien Affairs Branch,
OTTAWA, Ont.

Indian Affairs.

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca

replied to his letter

/

INDIAN AFFAIRS
BRANCH

CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES File #306-11

Regina, Saskatchewan,
\ May 22pn4, 1942,

aform you I em in receipt of
the Prineipal of the Indian Day
ing transferred as Prineipal of the

Mr. Dobbin intends to move on June lst

n hopes of his Successor arriving by that
whether the Department will defray his moving
a8 yet but I would think
this matter with the Church. However, not

» Will you please advise me.

Yours truly,

. ‘ M, Gh.ristig.gaon,
General Superintendent of Indian Agencies.

(RG 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)
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Dear Sir:

I have your letter of the 22nd instant,
regarding the transfer expenses of Mr. Dobbi.n.

The Department has never id the expenses
for moving a teacher or a prineipal from one
school to another. Mr. Dobbin should take up
this nttor with his Chureh authorities.

Yours truly,

minhmm °

Chief ng Division.

llr. M. Christianson,

Supt. of Indian Agencies,

Muﬁn Publioe Bldg.,
Soarth & Victoria,
R.du' m.ki
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H.Q. File No. Div. File No................._ .. F. 264 B.

’.‘di. '..
Boloa: el ivoamds. (hitras SANADIAN MQUNTED PoLiCE

R.C.M.P. Seizure
Sub-Division.......... m ................................... S.Div. Ref.... SSWSSe™Ye ...

Criminal Code of Cannda,

(NAME OF ACT) (sECTION)

Information. s ds _JOnes, Iinde Aghe B3=4=43,0.0. Jutlow, JePs Mloarres, Ake

(BY WHOM LAID) (DATE) (nErore) (PLACE)

& J
MMQQ n.-.of'ffm...hlmnl‘..hﬁlt-.‘_.........Date.lm...

Tried By... defs_ Trases, Fol/ing. seginn, Meke  Plea. Gnilty.
Prosecutor or l“’g'___m___m‘_‘_,_t___g,_‘_"m_m. Defence

Pros‘g Counse Counsel

Disposition of Charge or :
Santencs inmessd ate GRG._Jear in doosomin Goal, sentense.io. dete. frosm

Fine paid or gaol term taken

Costs Collected (Police)

Complainant L ele - JORes, lnde Ake

$84l........ Fingerprints to H-Q--M----hp--ﬁ.g-.-aruu

(DATE

Attending Court Photograph to H‘Q'"m"‘”'{'ﬁyx*"

Last previous conviction (quote
Witness Fees , F.P.5. Number if knownjiene - Kanowne

Mileage................

Costs other than R.C.M.P.:

fEMARKS:" Agcuesd herein elocted Summary Trial before the preshding
Baglstrate and entered plea of Uullty and wae d0al§ with as above stated.

‘e Wre Uhristian Jupte of lndian Agoneles, was pressant and
ande represeutation on T of the Dapte of ndlan Affalre.

e Acouned waas this wmae date ssvorted via Creyhoundl Bus Lines
o Legina by Cate. Galdwell & Loree »f .goina Town Mation together
with warrants o Committment duly eompleted.

CORVICTAD -~ CORCLUDED .
s LNEES « Nlle
2/Cat.
(Ae Ziomeraan) ilege. No. 13791.

Investigated b”w.l:i"'mu;ﬂun""xtum*'t“ﬁxmx'
to O.C.5-Div. Fw'd omx..g..tl.‘gqa to O.C. Div. Fw'd Comm'r...._.. L

(pAaTE)

INSPRK.

th. ww m .& Mﬂﬁrﬂwnej*aeneral'g cn:auumﬁ,mrinu

NOTE :—~No covering report is required with this form except in special cases. Any sub-headings which are not applicable are to be left bh‘-‘y

room for remarks, continue on plain tissue.
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® ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

HEADQUARTERS
42 B-692-50-1. May 30, 1942,

OUR FILE NO. e, OTTAWA,

Your FiL

Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian
Ho ted FPolice, Ottawa.

TO:
The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,

Department of Mines and Resources,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)
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Pegole infiededetnds. ROYAL GAN IAN. MOUNTED POLICE

I.

| H.Q. File No. Div. File No............. F. 264 B.

R.C.M.P. Seizure

sub-Diviston.. Jogimm .....SDiv. Ret. BO08 =88=G,

Detachment
Sefendant. ATROLE PSCHANIS (Treaty Inelamn) = Address’

3 (m:ul IN FULL)

Occupation

Nationality sritieh mbject.

Place of Offence

. Buming sehoolhouss, Oriminsl @ode of Ceanada, . 8M.
Offence ittty - (NAME OF ACT) (sgcTion)

Information (BY WHOM LAID) (serone)

Arrest or ART@9%. dh=q4-42. 2???;“"-!}’!!!’!’ Mk.

Prosecutor or LaTe | Agte Tox Agte Uumne Defence
Pros'g Counsel Counsel

Disposition of Charge or On@ Jeax
Sentence imposed & date

dage of arrest, Med~di.

Fine paid or gaol term taken.........

Costs Collected (Police) Authority for Search...... Mle

Serving SUMMONS. ........oooomiriiniianaaans . Complainant:&.L.-.JM“,.-_IM..TM‘. i
RPPORE s i sssinsssseiisopisiasmnsps sl ilipensesas Fingerprints to H.Q.. Pille _Ry. HaTslodata

(pDATE)

AONAING COUrt......cc.coconsssenssinsssessantes Photograph to H.Q.. Fifle. B HaTele

: - (DATE
Last previous conviction (quote

WIHREEE POS......ccciooeiscivssunnasacsssvssnsonnns F.P.S. Number if known). 006 KRoWls. ...
Mileage
Costs other than R.C.M.P.:

REMARKS :(—

scoused herein eleeted Swwary Trial beforxe the presiding
hglﬁl’.ti :ud entered & plea of Gullty and was deoslt with an above

atated.

:;pummllﬂ on bahalf o te of Indian ATTRIES.

ased was this sane dnte eaoorted via Jreyhound BSus Lines
::'r soxine :;.0.0.. Caldwell ¢ Loree of segina Town Jgation jogether
with #arzents of Comalttment éuly completed,
COMVIUTAD = SORCLUDSY
A WSS - Hid. | £/Cet.
{Ae Rlualranll) LOge WO, 13791,

WEe muu-rn’ zti.;f Indinn Agan was oresant and wade

Investigated by Gl o Mmon¥s; Gat S S iamerann & Gnldweld
to O.C.5-Div. Fw'd O"'M¥'i&;1',1942"‘t° O.C. Div. Fw'd Comm'r.........

(I:IAT[-i“' e

COMMANDING DIVISION

NOTE :—No covering report is required with this form except in special cases. Any sub-headings which gre not applcable are to be left blank.

room for remarks, cr.mt.inun on plain tissue. Cﬂ}ly to Afenf— ﬂ, -4tt0rn’v' ener 2 44(4 b
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-

@ ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

HEADQUARTERS
S 5 SVEu=E. orrawa. May 30, 1942,

OUR FILE NO. . s ccsn sasssnwes

Younm Fi No

Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian
ounted Police, Ottawa.

The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,

OTTAWA, Ontario.
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DIVISION FILE No

R(.!I. CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

i

oIV U A" " MAISiTres

| PROVHNGE, “ky 18, 1942,
.. hloyd ammu’“ﬁ“i? venile) Treaty Indlan,
@ Am 8§11 CCC., Mle kills indien .eeidemtial

ILE REFERENCES ..M
N nmﬁm DETACHARNT CASE)

e el

e ¢ i = e — = -— S e e

p With Mumutnmmumm
Balearren C,il, dnted $he ZV-4-42,

HEADQUARTERS Eo Acsosiate cmes MOI.. from this offence
& were dis off on the 1éth ims,, resulting h
T the otion of the others Brel,T
| uolt of the ittorney General, hﬂ.‘lm to
L' ﬂhl.tmﬂm:.huotﬁ:.oﬂu
Sue-DIVISICN M‘ -“‘-. “‘m 'm
| the sogused herein, nothing more havirg mat-
| -nﬂumwu- statement of haviung been
the firet ¢4 suggest burming the sehool, whieh of
eourse he he 8¢ not mean, Ofrgumetances
harein fally Megussed with ir, Chrietensen,
Supt. of indian sgemoies, who stated that he would
:0- 1:‘.wcuummmmmm
y Te ' .

3, in view of the leoregoing wo geod purposne
oan be serve’ by keeping Shis file opon and same will
5 e considered elosed ese instructions are received
<! %0 the contrary.

| FURTRES INVUSTIOA TOH UNWAURARTCD:
1 BWAVEN 8 Nl

R 4

207104

2619 ¢ AVN

"'o.... ¢l

Oy £0.831),
“::;

naonra,
178 Bsloarres Letachmens,
a. ent of m‘b'r':t:;gq 1'..:-1..
Melville, O» %

Dear S54rs

IS NI

Ve 120 5]

>
J
<

W‘h your informatien and recosd purposes.

Yours truly,
ml ] R-G.H-l‘-

"¥" Divisioxn, C. Rivett=Cerpme, Inspe.
REGINA, Sesk. Comd ‘ge Reginm Bnh;mvulm.

DiARY DATE 1. FORWARVEL, In view of the epinion expressed 3
, - Epe NeKim as indicated in ph 3 hereof, I
ko consider file cloaed at Shis office unless you direet

G. Riveid varme, Insp.

FILE NUMBERS HEADING ANO MARGINAL REFENENCE ARE TO BE PROPERLY FILLED IN,

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

HEADQUARTERS

M o0, 1942,
négwpw;ﬁgtﬁfgg- CNTAWAMWW?y “m:“ -

- —mmm ———= e mEma

Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian
ounted Police, Ottawa. iRt

The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,
OTTAWA, Ontaric,.
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Memorandum :
REPUTY MINISTER

Re: File Hills Indian Residential Sehool,

File Hills Indian Ageney
—Sleotoral Distriet of weiville, sask.

In ny memorandum of 19 I advised tha
fire had completely destro the classrooms 5?" the
above-mentioned school. Subsequent investigation by
the R.C.M.F. diselosed the faot that the rire had
been deliberately set by some of the pupils. is a
result, the R.C.M.P. laid a charge against several of
them and they received the following sentences:

€
RIBSON 'eona ARG U LX JABCAVAS) 088rve -~ 3 mouths
V e Industrial Sehore C ; then be

L

diseharged on prodation and n 'roport every two

weeks to his Agent.

H Oepneas AROA A 16 Denny r jua od A5, both
ne u ® Agency re sentenced to remain at
the qusu-r‘ hool untn' September last, at which time
they will be transferred to the Brandon Residential
Sehool until June 30sh, 1943.

Arnold Peoha 6 e ge (brother of

Samson Teehawis), snd WIi7red Waywshl aged 16, from
Assiniboine !hu;'n. QUYADT oy - one r;ar in m

Moosomin Jail.

Director.
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